EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER
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DOCKET NO.: 2010-0434-PWS-E  TCEQ ID: RN104487335 and RN101193548

CASE NO.: 39351
RESPONDENT NAME: WSWS Company

ORDER TYPE:

X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING

__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _SHUTDOWN ORDER _ IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

__AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

AIR ___MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __ INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS

‘WASTE

X PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY

__ PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS

___OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

_ WATER QUALITY _ SEWAGE SLUDGE _ _UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE _ RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

Texas 75090

SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms, Andrea Linson- ~Mgbeoduru, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC
169, (512) 239-1482; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4465
Respondent: Mr, Robert J. Tate, President/Registered Agent, WSWS Company, 4520 Texoma Parkway, Sherman,

TYPE OF OPERATION: Public water supplies

___No

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Carriage House Estates (“Facility 1), 2408 Norwooed Road, Grayson County
and Preston Club Utility Corporation (“Facility 2”), located west of Preston Club Drive, Grayson County

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions
regarding these facility locations.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on September 6, 2010. No comments were received.

Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsum/5-23-08/app-26c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: WSWS Company
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0434-PWS-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED
Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: $1,495 Ordering Provisions:
__ Complaint
___Routine Total Deferred: $29¢9 The Order will require the Respondent

__ Enforcement Follow-up
X Records Review

Date(s) of Complainis Relating to
this Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to
this Case: February 23, 2010

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this
Case: March 10, 2010 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a
records review.

WATER
Facility 1

1) Failure to provide a sanitary control
easement covering all land within 150
feet of the Facility's wells [30 TEX.
Apmi. CODE § 290.41(c)(1)(F)].

2) Failure to provide copies of well
completion data for Well Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4
and 5 [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46(1n}(3)].

3) Failure to provide a minimum well
capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute
("gpm") per connection [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CobE § 290.45(b)(1){C)(i) and
Tex. HEALTH & SArETY CODE §
341.0315(c)].

Facility 2

4) Failure to provide an all-weather
access road to the Facility’s well site
[30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.41(c)(3)(P)].

5) Failure to notify the Executive
Director prior to making any
significant change or addition to
Facility 2's production, treatment,
storage, pressure maintenance, or
distribution facilities [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CopE § 290.39((1)(C)].

6) Failure to provide a sanitary control
easement covering all land within 150

X Expedited Settlement
_ Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $o
Total Paid to General Revenue: $1,1906

RN101193548 and RN104487335
Site Compliance History
Classification

__ High __ Average __Poor
Person Compliance History
Classification
__High _ Average __ Poor

Major Source: __ Yes _X No

Applicable Penalty Policy; September
2002

to:

a. Immediately after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, begin
maintaining a minimmum pressure of 35
psi throughout the distribution system
at Facility 2.

b. Within 30 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order:

i. Provide a copy of the well completion
data for Well Nos. 1 through 5 at
Facility 1 and the well at Facility 2; and

ii. Notify the Executive Director and
receive approval for the change in the
disinfection method at Facility 2.

c. Within 45 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order, submit
written certification and include
detailed supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts,
and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provisions a
and b.

d. Within 9o days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order:

i. Obtain a sanitary control easement
that covers all land within 150 feet of
Well Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 at Facility 1
and the well at Facility 2; and

ii. Provide an all-weather access road
to the well at Facility 2.

e. Within 105 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order, submit
written certification and include
detailed supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts,
and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision d;

f. Within 180 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order, begin
providing a minimum well capacity of
0.6 gpm at Facility 1 and Facility 2;
and

execsum/5-23-08/app-26c.doc
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RESPONDENT NAME: WSWS Company

DOCKET NO.: 2010-0434-PWS-E

feet of the Facility's well [30 TEX.
ADMIN, CoDE § 290.41{c){(1)(F}].

7) Failure to maintain and operate
Facility 2 to provide a minimmmn
pressure of 35 pounds per square inch
(psi) throughout the distribution
system at all times [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE 88 290.44(d) and 290.46(1}].

8) Failure to provide a minimum well
capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection [30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(){1)}{C)(i)
and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
341.0315(c)].

o) Failure to provide copies of well
completion data for the well [3o0 Trx.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(n)(3)].

g. Within 195 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order, submit
written certificaticn and include
detailed supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts,
and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision f.

execswm/5-23-08fapp-26c.doc
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PCW Revision Qclober 30, 2008

g Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)
Policy Revision 2 (Sepfember 2002)

o

EPA Duel

Respondent
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.
Facility/Site Region[4:

MajoriMinor Source|Mikor

No. of Viclations
Order Typ
Government/Non-Profi
Enf. Coordinator|;
EC's Team|!

Enf.fCase ID No.

Docket No.§;
Media Program(s)
Multi-Medial;-

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $50 Maximum $1,000 |

Penalty Calculation Section
iolatioh base penal

ety Lo Enhanceme)
Total EB Amounts $13,269 *Capped at the Total ES § Amount
Approx, Cost of Compliance $82 360

$935

Q $0

Redut:es or enhances lhe F| lotal | by 1he indlcat
$935
$935
-$187

for-expedited: settlemen

$748




:17-Mar-2010 010-0434-PWS-E
WSWS Company (Carriage House Estates) (Facility 1} Paolicy Revision 2 (Septeniber 2002)
. 39351 PCW Revision Oclober 30. 2008
. N101123548

Medla [Statute]i Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordihatot Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru

| ‘ - Compliance History Worksheet

Screening ©

- :|written NOVs with same or similar viclaticns as those In the current enforcement action
NOVs  |(number of NOVs mesting criteria)

20 | 10%

__:|Cther written NOVs L - O] 0%
~TAny agreed final enforcement orders conlaining a denial of liability (number of orders| 0__' 0%
meeting criteria} ' i o
Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial :
“|of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory -0 : 0%
‘lemergency orders issued by the commission S

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability| .
- of this state or the federal gavemment (number of judgements or consent decrees meeling | 0 0%
. dudgments. | criteria) g

-and‘Consent
. - Declees:

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default jJudgments, or non-adjudicated fi fnal court| oL
_|iudgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal” . -.8.¢ 4 0%
government et

0%
0%

-Canvicti Any criminal convigtions of this state or the federal government (rumber of counts)
Emissiors |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of evenis)

Letters notlfying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas| .

-"-|Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of|.. . 0: - 0%

| audits for which notices were submilfed)} - o

 Audits.

{Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilegef - .O' o 0%
jAct, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which viclations were disclosed) Fo °
_ Ploaso Enfer Yes orNo.
| Environmental management systems in place for one year or mare woNe ol 0%
|Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under af . 0%
Othar-. - special assistance program L ?
Parlicipation in a voluntary pollution reduction program o oNas 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal governmentf No R o
: L (+]

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) 10%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) 0%

o

iy

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) 0%

Col_rnptllance Enhancement. due-to"t o P_ibrﬁNotlces of Violatisivwithisarne;or: smllar \uolatlons as:hose In the- current -
N:;t:;y : : enforcement actlo )

Tofal Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7)| 10% |




s e

i Screening Date 17-Mar-2010 ‘Docket No. 2010-0434-PWS-E . PEW
i Respondent WSWS Company (Carriage House Estates) Policy Ravision 2 (September 2002)
Case ID No. 39351 PCW Reuision Ociober 30, 20081

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101193548
Media [Statufe] Public Water Supply |

Enf, Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru |

Violation Number 1 ]
Rule Gite(s)

30 Tax, Admin, Code § 250.41{c)(1)(F}

: Falled to provide a sanitary control easement covering all land within 150 feet of the i
{ Violation Description ;acmty‘s weils, Speclflcallly, at theltlme of tha record review, it was documenied that the

i espandent had not obtained sanitary control easements from adjacent property owners
i or been granied an exception fo the requirement for Well:Nos. 1, 2,3, 4 and 5.

Base Penalty| 571,000
T
Release Minor
Actuallf
Potentiall X Percent
Falsification Major Moderate Minor

I L I ! | Percent

Matri Failure to secure sanitary control easements may-expose the source water to.an insignificant amount-of
Natnx pollution hazards developed within the easement boundaries which would:not exceed Javels that are
oles pratective of human health.
TR SR AdjUistinent| 8950]
[T
Violation Events:
H
3 Number of Violation Events ' Number of violation days
: daily
: weekiy :
: monthly ‘
% '""':r’;‘;:';’]): 2”"' ~Guartery - Violation Base Penalty| $250]
: séfiannual
% “aphual
single event X i

Five single-events. are recommended, based:on one-singls-event for each well.

d Faith Effsris toComly ~ [____o.o%Reduclion R ] 30
Before NOV NOV fo EDF'RPISellIemant
Extracrdinary
Ordinary
§ N/A] X (mark wilh x)
‘The Respondent does not meet the-good faith criteria for this

Notes|

violation.

Violatlon Subtotal $250

$30] Violation Finai Penalty Total §27

This violation Final Assessed Penaliy (adjusted for limits) $275




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent WSWS Company (Carriage House Estates)
GCase 1D No, 32351
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101193548

) Media Public Water Supply ercent Interest Yeal 5 of
Violation No. 1 ¥ Depreciation .
Yoo B8O 16°
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Bate Yrs. Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description  Ne.commas or'$
Delaved Costs .
Equipment 0,00 0 $0
Bulldings : Q.00 0 $0
Other {as needad} $500 i 23-Feb-2010 31.0ec-2010 0.85 1 $30
Engineering/construction : 0.00 0 $0
Land 0.00 0 (0
Record Keeping System 000 $0 0
Training/Sampling j 0:00 G b0
Remedlatlon/Disposal _0.00 o 0
Permit Costs 0.00 S0 $0
Other (as needed) ] 0.00 $0 $0
- The delayed cost includes the estimated amount necessary to secure sanitary controf easements covering all land
Notes for DELAYER costs | within 150 feet of Well: Nos, 1 through 5, calculated from the record review date to the estimated date of
: compliance.
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before eritering item:{except for ariestime avoided costs)
Disposal . Jl 0.00 0 _ 50 0
Persannel 0.0Q Q0 $0 0
Inspection/Reparting/Sampling 0.00 | 0 30 0
Suppliesfequipment i . 0.00 0 $0 0
Financial Assurance [2] 0,00 $0 $0 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] ] 0.00 0 $0 0
Other {as needed) B 0,00 0 S0 0
Notes for AVOIRED costs

Approx. Cost of Gompliance $500 TOTAL| $30]




Screening Date 17-Mar-2010 Docket No. 2010-0434-PWS-E - PeW |
. Respondent WSWS Company (Carriage House Estates) Poitey Revision 2 (Seplantber 2602) !
§ Case ID No. 39351 PCW Revision Qolober 30, 2008
! Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101193548
7 Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
i Enf. Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru
f Violation Number 2

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 250.46(n)(3)

Violation Description Failed to provide copies of well completion datafor Well Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, and &, ;
i
?
Base Penalty $1,000]
Wov 0 e T ;
i>> Envirgnmental, galth Maktrix s , P L

) Harm

: Release Major Moderate Minor
¢ OR Actuall _ :
: ; Potential Fercent '
Falsification Major Moderate Minor |

I [ | | Percant

Matrix

Notes The Respondent falled to meet 100% of the rule requirement.

_ ‘ LT e AdjsTrent $900} |
! _ I $100§

: Number of Violation Events Nurnber of vialation days

- dally
o weekly.
" ‘monthly. -
malﬂ;;r:i: ?m quarterly Violation Base Penalty% $500.
“semiannual
annual - -
single event X

i . Five single events are recomimended, based on one single event for sach-well.

Good Faifh Efforts fo Gomply . [ 0.0%]Reduction

i EDPRP/Satflement Offer

Extraordinary
: Ordinary|
NiA X (mark with x)
i ' J
: Not The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
ies violation,
Violation Subtotal $500]
lic Benefit (EB) fof this violatio i Statufory Limit Tést ,
E Estimated EB Amount| $83] Violation Final Penalty Total| $550]
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for _I'm_it;)_[ $§50:




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent WSWS Company (Carriage Houss Estates)
Case ID No. 39351
Req. Ent. Reference No, RN101193548 e et e e e e

~Media Pubiic Water Supply | Percent Interest _Years of
Violation Ne. 2 ; Depreciation
i 50[ 15|
Item Gost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest:Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
[tem Description  No commas or §
Delaved Costs
Equipment 0:00 50 0 u
Bulldings 0.00 0 0 0
Cther {as needed) 0.00 0 0 0
Englnesring/constructlon 0.00 0 0 0
Land 0.00 $0 nfa - 0
Record Kaeeplag System $1,000 6-Mar-2009 31-Qct-2010 1.65 $83 nfa $83
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0 . nia $0
Remediation/DIsposal 0.00 $0 - nfa 0
Permit Costs 0.00 0 Cihfaitis 0
Other {as needad) . ] 0.00 | 0 _nfa 0

The.delayed costs includes the estimated amount fo provide well completion data for Well Nos. 1 through 5,

Notes for DELAYED costs calculated from the date Initially documenting the violation te the estimated date of compliance.
Avoided Costs. ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)

. Dlsposal . . : 0.00 $0 50 $0
Personnel ' 0,00 $0 i) $0
Inspectton/Reporting/Samplling : 0.00 0 o] b0
Suppllesfequipmant : . 0.00 0 $0 0
Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 0 50 $0
OME-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 50 $0 $0
Other (as neaded) ] | 0.00 30 $0 $0

Notes for AVQIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance $1 ,OU_DI TOTAL| $83|




Screening Date 17-Mar-2010 Docket No. 2010-0434-PWS-E

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101193548
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf, Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru

Violatlon Numberf 3

Rule Cite(S) 35 1oy, Admin. Code § 200.45(B)(1)C)() and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 341.0318(c)

Failed to pravide a minimum well capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute {"gpm"} per
connection, Specifically, at the time of the recard review, it was decumented that the
Facillity has 138 service connections which require 83 gpm. Currently, the Facility provides
approximately 73 gpm, which indicates a 12% deficiancy.

i Viclation Description

PEW
Respondent WSWS Company (Carriage House Estates) Poiiey Rovision 2 {Soplomber 2002) °
‘Case ID No, 39351 FCW Revisfon October 36, 2008

Base Penalty|

$7.0001

arm
' Release Majer Moderate Minor
OR Actualf

Potentiall % Percent

>> Envirgnimenta], Propaity and Hiifan Health Matrix
H

Falsification Major Moderate Minor
[ I I I i Percent 0%

Matrix Inadequate weli capacity coukl result in wajer outages and backflow problems exposing customers o a
Notes significant amount of contaminants which would not exceed levels protective-of human health.

AdJtistiant] $900}

s _ { $100

Mumber of Viclation Events Number of violation days

daily
weekly
-*-monthly -

mark only one quarterly " Violatlon Base Penalty|

$1ooi

with an x

semiannual:
annual
.single event

One quaiterly event is recommended, calculated from the record review date, February 23, 2010, to the
scraening date, March 17, 2010,

0

Good Faith Eiforts to Gomply -~ [ o0%lReducfion - -

Before MOV NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer

Exiraordinary

' Qrdinary
NIA| X (mark with x)

The Respondent does not meet the goed faith criteria for this
vielation.

Notes

Violation Subtotal|

utory Limit Test

$100]

$13,156] Violation Final Penalty Totall

$110]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)| _$110]




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent WsWs Company (Carriage House Estatos)
Case ID No. 39351
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101193548

Media Public Water Supply ! Pergent Interest Years of -
Vielatlon No. 3 [ Depreciation
[tem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount

[tem Description Nogommas or §

Delayed Costs

Equlpment 0.00 50 0 0
Bulldings . 0.00 g0 0 0
Other {as needed) 0.00 %0 0 0
Englneering/construction $00.860 €-Mar-2008 31-Mar-2011 2,07 $626 $12,630 $13,156
Land 0.00 30 : nfa 0
Record Keeping System 0,00 0 pfal 0
Training!Sampling 3. 0.00 30 sonfal s 0
Remediatlon/Disposal 0.00 30 " nfa $0
Permit Costs 0.00 $0 Coonfal 0
Other (as needad) . 0,00 0 S Lomac 0
The delayad cost includes the estimated amount necessary fo provide a well capacity of 0.8 gpm per connection,
Notes for DELAYED costs calculated from the date of the investigation initially documenting the violation to the estimated date of
compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {except for one-time avoidedcosts)
Disposal I ] | 0.00 $0 . i) $0
Personnel . 0.00 $0 0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling ] D.00 $0 0 0
Supplesiequipment 0:00 0 0 0
FInancial Assurance [2] 0:00 0 $0 0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 0 30 $0
Other (as noeded) . L 0.00 0 30 50

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Apprax. Cost of Compliance 590,860 ' TOTAL| $13,156]




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Oparator: CNB006968231  WSWS Company Classification:
Regulated Enfity: RN101193548 CARRIAGE HOUSE ESTATES Classification:
ID Number{s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION

WATER LICENSING LICENSE
Location: 2408 NORWOOD, GRAYSON COUNTY, TX
TCEQ Region: REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX
Date Compliance History Prepared; March 08, 2010

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: March 08, 2005 to March 08, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru Phone: 512-239-1482

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site heen in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No

3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? ' N/A
4, If Yes, who was/were the prior owner{s)/operator(s)? N/A
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator accur? N/A

Components {(Multimedia) for the Site :

A, Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal govarnment.
N/A

C. Chronic excessive emissions events,
N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Iny. Track. No.)

1 04/26/2005 (376763)
2 12/12/2006 {517584)

3 04/17/2009  (737887)
4 03/05/2010  (793374)

E. Written notices of violations {(NOV). {CCEDS Inv. Track. No.}

Date: 04/22/2005  (376763) CN600696231

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c){1}(F)

Description: Failure to make available sanitary control easements for the well at the time of
Inspection, or executive director approval for a substitute authorized in
§200.41(c){1)(F){iv}).

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.41(c}{3){J)

Description: Failure to provide each well with a concrete sealing block exiending at least 3
feet from the exterior well casing in all directions and sloped to drain away from
the wellhead.

Self Report? NO Classification; Minor

Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.41(c)}3)(P)

Description: Failure to provide an all-weather access road ta the sites of Wells No. 1, 2, 3 and
5.

Self Report? NO Classification: Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chaptler 290, SubChapter D 290.42(e}{4)(A)

Description: Failure to provide a full-face seif-contained breathing apparatus or supplied air

Rating:
Site Rating:

0910082
0910082



raspirator that meets OSHA standards for construction and operation which
must be located cutside the chlorination reom in an accessible location.

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.42(l)
Description: Failure to compile and maintain current a thorough plant operations manual for
operator review and reference,
Date; 03/31/20090  (737887) CNB600696231
Self Report?  NO Classlfication: Minor
Citatlon: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(a)
Description: Failure fo make available sanitary control easements for all wells at the fime of
inspection.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46
Description: Failure to make available well drillers logs for all wells at time of inspection.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(f}(3)(D)(ii)
Description: Failure fo provide tank inspection reports at the time of inspection,
Self Report? NOQ Clagsification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.45(b}{1){C}ii}
Description: Failure to provide capacity of 0.6 GPM per connection.
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.

N/A

Participation in a voluntary pellution reduction program.

N/A
J. Early compliance.
N/A
Sites Outside of Texas
N/A



Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)

PCW Revisicn Ocfober 30, 2608

e

Scresning|;

Respoﬁdent- A
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.
Facility/Site Region

Major/Minor Source}Mi

INEORMATION
" "Enf.iCase ID No. 394
Docket No. [2
Media Program(s)|P
Multi-Medial -

No. of Violations|!

Order Typ
Government/Non-Profit||
Enf. Goordinator |/

EC's Team |Eif
Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $50 Maximum $1,000

Penalty Calculation Section

"Total EB Amounts
Approx, Cost of Compllance

$560
i _ R $0
R e
Reduces or enhan lhe Fanal Subiutal by
$560
$560
-$112

$448




ate* 17-Mar-2010
Polcy Revisfors 2 {September 2002}
PCW Revision Oclober 36, 2008

%t Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru

Compllance History Worksheet

Component Number of... nber !
‘ |written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action[-.. - 9l ' 10%
NoVis (humber of NOVs meating criferia) I °
| Gther wiitten NOVs : oo | 2%
Any agreed final enforcement orders contalnlng a denial of liability {(number of orders o 0%
. - |meeting critetia) e i
Orders. .[Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement arders without a deniall
 of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory): & - : 0%
emergency orders issued by the commission BT T
Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liabllity} )
c - |of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting( .~ . & . 0%
: Judgments:-'cﬂferfa) S

.and Consant. - — =
: e, t. Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court|:;

Dacraos
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federall; 0%
- ~|government
. Cohvictions. |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts) -0 0%
. ‘Emissions. |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events ) 6 0%
.. -|Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texasf.. .
Environmental, Health, and Safely Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of| . 0 0%
. audits for which notices were submitted) L -
Audits B
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Enviconmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege| 0%
i | Act, 74th Legislature, 1895 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed ) °
i . P.'easé E}err‘/:. “orNa
- |Environmental management systems in place for one year or more EO 0%
S Veluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a 0%
o . . B °
- Other .spemalassmtance pragram
© . -|Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program : 0%
““|Early compllance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government| 0%
{J

_|environmental requirements

Compliance

History
Notes

~Enfiangement degta:

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtofals 2, 3, & 7) | 12%




‘ Scraening Date 17-Mar-2010 Docket No. 2010-0434-PWS-E ] !
{ Respondent WSWS Company {Preston Club Utility Corporation} Policy Revision 2 (Seplatmber 2002}

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN1044873356
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru
Violation Numbet] 1

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 280.41(c)(3}(P)

} Failed 1o provide an all-weather access road to the Facility's well site. Specifically, at the |
Violation Description|| time of the record review, it was-documentad that the access road to the well site was on
the-adjacent golf course and consisted primarily of a.dirt road with some gravel,

Case 1D No. 39351 POW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Base Penalty| $1,000
i i riemoamninemn g e g g e e
i>> Envirgrimental, Property and H h Maff
! : Harm
) Release Major Mederate Minor
OR | Actualf ]
E : Potentlal| % Percent
*>>Progr*imma5i|§ Mathie e
¢ Falsifi calian Major Moderate Minor ]
[ 1 I I | Percent ;
Failure to have an all-weather access road fo the well site could make it difficult to aceess the well In 1
. oL Matrix || heavy or sustained rainfall events or sther prolonged weather events that could result ininsfances where :
P Notes the Facility Is exposed to an Insignificant amount of pollutants thaf would notexceed leyels proteciive of
human heaith.
. Mdidsthient] $350]
| $50
Mumber of Violation Events Number of violation days
{ daily
i . weekly
3
mionthly
i m‘ﬁﬁ'g 2"6 quarterly. Violatlon Base Penalty
sermiannual ! '
% annual
é singleovent [ x
;

i One single eventiis-recommended.

,éood Féﬁﬁéﬁé‘ mﬁeﬁfuﬁ: Qn o : s ey : $0
: Sefora NOV NOV to EDPRP/Setllement
i Extraordinary
i Ordinary
; N/A] X (mark with %)
i :
z No The Respondent does not:maet the good faith criterla for this
i oies viclatlen,
Violation Subtotal $50:
mi : s vioiation .. . . . Statiifory Limit Test”
i Estimated EB Amount| $1,163] Violatlon Final Penalty Total] $58]

Thls violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Ilmlts)‘ $5




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent WSWS Company (Preston Club Utility Corporation)

Case ID No, 39351
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104487335

A Media Public Water Supply : Parcent Interest Years. of
Violation No. 1 ; Depreciation
SRS .1 NN |
ltem Cost Date Reguired Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
ltem Description Nocommas or'§
Delayed Costs )
Equlpment .00 50 30
Bulldings 0:00 $0 30
Other {as needed) ; . 0.00 [¥ $0
Englnesringiconstruction 519,500 23-Feb-2010 31-Dec-2010_|| 0.85 §55 $1,163
Land 0.00 0 $0
Racord Keeping Sysiem 0:00 0 0
TrainingfSampling . 0.00 0 b0
Remedlatlon/Disposal 0.00 0 Q0
Permit Costs 0:00 0 $0
Other (as needed) . 0.00 Q. 10

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount fo provide an-all-weather access road to the well site, calculated

Notes for DELAYED costs from the date of the record review to the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs hefore entering item: fexcept for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal L . 0,00 $0 $0 0
Personnel i : 0,00 $0 $0 0
InspecilaniReporting/Sampling ] - 0,00 0 $0 0
Supplies/equipment ] 0.00 0 $0 0
Flnanclal Assurance [2] 0.00 $0 0 $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 $0 0 . $0
Other {as needed) | 0.00 JET] 0] $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $19,500] TOTAL| $1,184]




Screening Date

' Responden’f WSWS Company (Preston Club Ulility Corporaticn)
: Case ID No. 39351

Reg. Ent. Reference No.
Media [Statute]

17-Mar-2010 Docket No. 2010-0434-PWS-E

RN104487335
Public Water Supply

‘Enf. Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru

i Violation Numherf 2

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code'§ 280.39()(1)(C)

Violation Description

Failed to notify the Executive Director {"ED"} prior to making .anysignificant change or
addifion to the Fadility's praduction, treatment, storage, pressure maintenance, or
distribution facilities. Specifically, at the time of the record review, it was decumented that
tha Facility did not notifythe ED before switching the disinfection process from using gas
chlorination to using sodium hypochloriie.

- Pew |

Policy Revision 2 (Septpmber 2002}
PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008°

4

Base Penalty| $1,000i
! S j
>> Environmeital, Propet
. : Harm
: L Release Major Moderate Minor
OR - Actualfl
o Potentiall Percent 0%
>>Programmatic Matrix R E
: : Falsliication Major Moderate Minor
I Lk | | Percent
ﬂi::ﬁ The Respondent failed to meet 100% of the rule requirement.
Adjusfiient| $500]
: ( $100
Violation Events
Number of Violation Events Number of violation days
" daily. .
weekly -
. menthly. ;
: '”’;’!‘f;""'i?; 2”"’ quangﬂy" Violation Base Penalty] $100]
: semiannual ‘
annual
single event X
5 One single-avent is recommended.
: Befors NOV _ NOV to EBPRPiSelllemant Offer
; Extraordinary
‘ Ordinary,
; NZA, X (mark with x)
3 No# The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this :
otes vialation,
Violation Subtotal| $100]
& Benefit (EB) for this Vigid ory Limit Tast
Estimated EB Amount| $14] Violation Final Penalty Tota[§ $112

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $112




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent WSWS Company (Preston Club Utllity Corporation)

: Case ID No. 39351 )
Req. Ent. Reference Na. RN104487335 )

‘ : ; N -
) . Media Public Water Supply | Parcent Interest Years-_, of
Violation No. 2 : Depreciation
Item Gost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Iltem Description  Noeommas.ar $
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 o] $0
Bultdings 0.00 0 $0
Other (as needed) 35300 23-Febh-2010 31-0ct-2010 0.68 51 $14
Engineering/construction 0.00 50 0
Land . 0.00 0 Q
Record Keeplng System C.00 0 $0
TralningiSampling 0.00 0 sl
Remedlation/Disposal 0.00 0 30
Parmlt Costs [ 0.00 0 $0
Other (as needed) . 0.00 0 30

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount to-prepare the proper notification.fo.the ED for the changes
Notes for DELAYED cosfs  imade to the Facility's method of disinfection, calculated from.the date of the recerd review to the estimated date of

compliance,

Avoided Gosts ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering tem [except for one-tirie avoided costs)
Disposal . 0:00 $0 1] $0
Personnel 0:00 $0 1] $0
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 | 50 Q0 0
Suppllesiequipment . . 0:00 [t 0 0
Flnanclal Assurance [2] : 0.00 0 1] ]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] : 0.00 0 $0 0
Other {as needed) ] : . 0.00 50 30 _$0

Notes for AVQIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance I $30[]| TOTALl $1 4|




]

Screening Date 17-Mar-2010 Docket No. 2010-0434-PWS-E _PCW
Respondent W3WS Company {Preston Club Utility Carporation} Poficy Revision 2 (Seplomber 2002)
! Case ID No. 39351 PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104487335
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
; Enf. Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru

Violation Number 3

Rule Cite{s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 200.41(c)(1)(F)

Failed to provide a sanitary control easement covering al! land within 150 feet of the

* Violation Description Facility's wEeII. Speclflcal!y. at the time of the record review, it was documented that the
‘ Respondenthad not obtained a sanitary control easemant from adjacent property owners
arbeen-granted an exception to the requirement for the well,
. i

Base Penalty $7,000|

H ﬂ‘ P §
Harm

. Release Major Mederate Minar
OR Actual|[

: Potentiall] X Percent [
>>Prograiniatic Matrix

>> Envirgnmental, Propel

Falsificafion __Major ___Modorate ___Minor

I 1l i I | Percent 0%
Mati Failure to secure sanitary confro} easements may expose the source water to an insignificant amount of
atrix pollution hazards developed within the easement boundaries which would not exceed levels that are ‘

protective of human health.

P Notos

Number of Violation Events Number of victation days !

iy
: weekly :
. . manthly . :
i ma;;;rgz!z;ne " quarterly o Vlolation Base Penally=
semiannual \ , !
- annual
Single event X
’ One single event is recommended.
[ oo%Reduclion - ] 50|
Before NOV__NOV to EDPRP/Seltlemant Offer
; Extracrdinary
: Ordinary
N/A] X (mark with x)
i
i Nat The Respondent does not meet the.good faith criteria forthis
oles violation,
Violation Subtotal $50]
e e P D apiEi, o AR el o Ly R 3 ) T :
Beefit (EB) for this vidiafian =~ o tAliuory Liit Test g
: Estimated EB Amount| $13] Violation Final Penalty Tot_al
a _ ... ... Tnis viclatlon Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) I




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent WSWS Company {Presten Club Ulility Cerporatfion)
Case ID No, 38351
Req. Ent. Reference No, RN104487335 ‘ N .
Media. Public Water Supply Porcont Interest Years of
Violation No. 3 ‘ Depreciation
i 5.0| 18:

{team Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amounf“-
Item Description Mo cormmas o $

Delayed Costs

Equipment 0:00 #] $0

Bulldings . 0.00 50 $0

Other (as needed) $100 | 13-7Mar-2008 31-Dec-2010 180 1 $13
Englneering/construction 0.00 0 0
Land 0.0 0 Q

. Record Keeping Sysiem 0,00 0 $0
Tralning/Sampling . 0.00 -$0 30
Remediation/DIsposal 0.00 0 30
Permit Costs 0.00 $0 0

Other {as needed) _ 0.00 0 Q

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount necessary to secure sanitary control easements covering all land
Notes for DELAYED costs within 150 feet of the we!l, calculated from the date originally documenting the violation lo the estimated date of

compliance:

Avoided Gosts ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-tirne avolded costs}
Disposal i . _j 0.00 $0 $0 50
Personnel : 0.00 $0 1] $0
InspectloniReportingiSampling ! 0:00 50 0 $0
Suppllesfequipment ] 0:00 50 $0 $0
Flnancial Assurance [2] 0.00 [W $0 $0
ONE-TIME avalded costs [3] . 0.00 50 $0 $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 $0 $0

Notes for AVCQIPED costs

Approx. Cost of Campllance $100} TOTAL $13]




Screening Date 17-Mar-2010 Docket No. 2010-0434-PWS-E . P _
‘Respondent WSWS Company (Preston Club Utility Corporation} Policy Ruvision 2 (Seplember 2002)‘3

Case ID No. 39351 PCW Revision Oslober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104487335 %
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgheoduru !

Violation Number, 4

Rule Clte(s}

30 Tex. Admin. Code §% 290.44(d} and 290.46(r) ] I

Failed fo maintain and operate the Facility to provide a minimum pressure of 35 pounds
per-squara inch-("psi") throughout the distribution system at-all fimes. Specifically, the ;
pressure readings recorded during the investigation conducted on‘March 13, 2009 at 206
Preston Club Drive was 30 psi.

Violation Description

i
Base Penalty| $1,000]

i

>» Envirieial, Propory

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minar

OR _ Actuall[

Potential] X Parcent

Sy
Major Moderate Minor

[ ] ] ] ] Percent

Failure to-operate the Facility to provide a minimum pressure of 35 psi throughout the distribution system
may result in backflow problems.and low pressure exposing customers to a significant amount of
contaminants which would not exceed levels protective of human health.

o . e 560]
I

iolation Events

Number of Viclation Evants Number of violation days

daily
. weskly :
| mark snly ong manthly
wilh & » quarterly X Violation Base Penaltyi $1 UO,
i semiannual :
i annual )
£ single event

i One quarterly event is recommended, calculated from the record review date, February 23, 2010, to the
| screening-date, March 17, 2010.

[ oow]Reduslion B Ty 50

Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Setflaiment Offer

Exfraordinary
Ordinary,
N/A| X (mark with )
No The Respondent does not meet the gocd faith criteria for this
; cles violatian.

Vlolation Subtotal{ §100

dgEnEy s E meE e o ‘

jferthisvislation- . .. . Staflifery Limit Test |
Estimated EB Amount| 517] Violation Final Penalty Total] £112)
This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for Iimits)i $112f




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent WSWS Company {Presion Club Utility Corporation)

Case ID No, 30351
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN104487335 -
Media Public Water Supply | percent Interest Vearsof
Violation No. 4 i Depreciation. .
o 8O 15
Iltem Cost Date Revuired Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description Mo commas ar $
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 0 $0
Bulldings ] Q.00 O $0
CHher (as needed) $150 13-Mar-2009 31-0ci-2010 1.64 1 $17
Engineering/constructian ) 0,00 $0 0
Land 0.00 30 0
Recard Keeping System 0.00 $0 $0
Training/§ Il 0.0¢ 30 (]
Remediatlon/Disposal 0.00 %0 0
Permit Costs 0.00 0] 0
Other (as needed) 0,00 0 0

Notes for DELAYED caosts

Avoided Costs
Dlsposal
Personnel
InspecilaniReporting/Sampling
Suppllesfaquipment
Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME aveided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance

The delayed: cost includes the estimated amount to adjust the Facility's pressure settings, calculaled from the date

of the investigation initially documenting the viclation to the estimated date of compliance.

ering item; {except for one-time avoided costs)

ANNUALIZE [1] aveided. costs before ent

0,00 $0 0 30
0.00 0 0 $0
0.00 0 $0 0
0.00- 0 0 0
0.00 | 0 $0 0
(.00 0 $0 $0
0.00 t0 $0 $0
$150] TOTAL| $17]




H
3
i

‘»> Envirefimental, Projpe

OR

£

H

;
i
!
H
i

Bood Faith Efforts to Comiply. ~~ © [___o0Reduction o 8]

i

e gpe

Screening Date 17-Mar-2010 Docket No. 2010-0434-PWS-E © PCW
Respondent WSWS Company (Preston Club Utility Corporation) Polizy Ravision 2 (Sopierber 2002} |

) «Case |D No. 32351 FCW Reviston CGelober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104487335
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru
Violation Number 5

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex, Admin. Code § 200.45(b)(1XC)()) and Tex, Health & Safety Cade § 341,0315(c).

Failed to provide a minimum well-capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute {"gpm") per
connaction. Specifically, at the time- of the record review, it was documented that the
Facility has 67 service connectiens which require 40 gpm.:Currently, the Facility provides
approximately 31 gpm, which indicates a 23% deficiency.

Violation Description

Base Ponalty|, $1,000

" Harm
Release Malor Maderate Minor

Actualff

Potential X Percent

Farslficatiun Major Moderate Minor .

[ ] I | ] Percent | 0%]

Inadequate well capacity.could resultin water.outages, backflow problems and low pressure exposing
customers to a significant amount of contaminants which would not exceed levels protective of human
Notes heaith,

stment! $900]

70|

P

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

daily
weekly
+ .- monthly
mﬂx,(-u?':ﬁine q&é'r'le'i’lyi. X Violation Base Penaltym‘
" semianinual | ;
annual ’
single event

One quarierly event is recommended, calculated from the record: review date, February 23, 2010, to the
screening-date, March 17, 2010,

Before NOV_ NOV to EDPRP/Setilement Offer

Extraordinary
Ordinary|
NIA X {mark with x)
Not The Regpandant does not meet the geod faith criterla for this
018 violatien.
this vielatio ST ar . statutory Limit Tesd
Estimated EB Amount| $13,034| Violation Final Penalty Total $112

This vlolation Final Assessed Penally (adjusted for limits) $112



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent WSWS Campany (Preston Club Utility Corporation)

Gase 1D No. 39351
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN104487335

e Media Public Watsr Supply ' Percent Interest Years of
Violation No. & f Depreclation .
S 2
Item Gost  Date Required Final Date Yrs. InterestSaved: Oretime Costs  EB Amount
Item Descriptlon  Noeommas or §
Delayed Gosts
Equipment 0:.00 $0 $0 $0
Bulldings 0.00 30 $0 0
Other (as needed) 0.00 50 30 ]
Enginearing/construction $90,860 13-Mar-2009 31-Mar-2011 2.06 $621 $12,413 $13,034
Land 0.0C $0 - fla $0
Record Keeplng System 0.00 o] cnfal- $0
Tralnlng/Sampling 0.00 0 S nfa $0
Ramedlation/Dlsposal 0.00 0 Snda $0
Permit Gosts 0.00 50 T 0
Other (as needed) 0.00 30 L .nfa 0

Notes for DELAYED costs

The dalayed cost includes the estimated amount necessary to provide a well capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection,
calculated from the date of the investigation initially documenting the violation fo the estimated dale of

compliance.
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before enfering item {éxcept for one-time avoided costs)
: Disposal 0:00- 0 $0 $0
H Personnel 0.00- Q $0 0
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling 0,00 0 $0 30
Suppllesfequipmant 0.00 0 $0 30
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.0D 0 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Other {as needed} _0.00 $0 $0 $0
Notes for AVOIDED costs
Approx. Cost of Compliance $90,860I TOTAL| $13.034|




| Screening Date 17-Mar-2010

Docket No, 2010-0434-PWS-E

Respondent WSWS Company (Preston Club Utility Corporation) , Poloy Revision 2 {Sagtember 2002) |

i Case ID No, 39351
Reg. Ent..Reference No, RN104487335

PCW Ravision Oclober 30, 2008

: Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
; Enf. Coordinator Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru
! Violation Number| B

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.46(n)(3)

Violation Description Failed to provide a copy of the well completicn data for Well-No. 1.

Base Penalty $1 .UDO:

RN Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actual|[
Potentiaf]| Percent
|>>Prograrimatic Matri IR 3
[ : Falsification Major Moderate Minar
: ] [ x| | 1 Percent
i Matrix : "
; . Notes The Respondant failed to meet 100% of the rule requirement.
justrient] $900] _
$100
an Everits
Number of Viclation Eventsff 1 | Number of violatlon days
daily
weekly
: " _monthlyr
: markonyone | quarterly Violation Base Penalty §100
! : semiannual
: ¢ annual:
; sirigle’event- X

One single event'ls recommended.

=4

‘Good Faith Eff

Gt
Before NOV NOV ln EDPRP.'SellIement Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary,

N/A]

X

(mark with x)

Notes

The Respondent daes not:meet the good faith criteria for this

vialation.

Violation Subtotal[:mm:
Btatlitery Limit Test

Estimated EB Amount|

$16] Violation Final Penalty Totali $11

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusled for Ilmils){ $112




Respondent WSWS Company (Preston Club Utility Corporation)
Case ID. No. 39351
" Reqa. Ent. Reference No. RN104487335

Violation No. 6

Item.Description No commas or §

Delaved Costs

Equlpment

Bulldings

Other (as needed)
Engineering/constructlon
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
RemediationiDisposal
Permit Costs

Economic Benefit Worksheet

Media: Public Water Supply: j Percent Interest Years of
] Depreciation ;
H H
‘ L BB
Iltem Cost Date Required Final Date ¥Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
0,00 0 0
0.00 0 ]
Q.00 0 0
0.00 0 $0
Q.00 0 $0
$200 13-Mar-2009 31-0ct-2010 1.64 516 $16
.00 0 $0
0.00 G $0
0.00 [ $0
0.00 $0 $0

Other (as nesded)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs

Bisposal

Parsonnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesiequipmant

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

The delayed cosis includes the estimated amount to provide-well completion data for Well No. 1, calculated from

the date of the investigation initially documenting the violation to the estimated date of compliance.

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item: (except for one-time avoided costs)

0.00 0 50 0
0.00 o] $0 0
0.00 o} $0 Q
0.00 Q $0 Q
0.00 50 Q o]
.00 Q 0 $0
.00 0 D $0
$200] TOTAL| $16)




Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB00696231  WSWS Company Classification:
Regulated Entity; - RN104487335 PRESTON CLUB UTILITY Classification:
CORPORATION

ID Number({s):

Compliance History Report

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION

Location: W OF PRESTON CLUB DRIVE, GRAYSON COUNTY, TX
TCEQ Region: REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX
Date Compliance History Prepared: March 08, 2010

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Compliance Period:

March 08, 2005 to March 08, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Andrea Linson-Mgbecdury Phone: 512-239-1482

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year comgliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A
4. if Yes, who wasfwere the prior owner(s)/operator{s)? N/A
5. When did the change(s) in cwner or operator occur? N/A

Components (Multimedia) for the Site:

A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A

C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track, No.}

1 04/22/2005 (377967)
2 12M1/2008 (517783)

3 04/10/2008  (670421)
4 04/17/2008  (738678)
5 03/05/2010  (793373)

E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.}

Date: 05/02/2006  (377967) CNB00696231

Self Report?
Citation:
Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

NO Classification: Minor
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.42(e){4)(A}

Failure to provide a full-face self-contained breathing apparatus or supplied air
respirator that meets OSHA standards for construction and operation which
must be located outside the chlorination room in an accessible lacation.
NO : Classification: Minor
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.42(l}
Failure to compile and maintain current a thorough plant operations manual for
operator review and reference.
NO Classification:  Minor
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.41(c)(3)(M)
Failure to provide a suitable sampling tap on the well discharge to facilitate the
callection of samples for chemical and bacteriolegical analysis directly from the
well.
NO Classification:  Minor
30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.41(c){3}(K)

Rating:
Site Rating:

0810143



Description: Failure to provide each well with a screened casing vent, which must face
downward and be elevated so as to minimize the drawing of contaminants into
the well.

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c}3)(P}

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter T 290.41(d){4}.

Description: Failure to pravide an alt-weather access road to the well site.

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c)(5)

Description: Failure to properly locate the inlet and cutlet connections so as to prevent
short-circuiting or stagnation of water within the ground storage tank.

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.39()

Description: Failure to notify the executive director in writing of proposed changes to the type
of disinfectant used to maintain a disinfectant residual in the distribution system.

Self Repert? NO Classification: Minoi

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.46(f)(3)(EXIv)

Description: Failure to provide complete a customer service inspection certification prior to
providing continuous water service to new constiuction.

Date: 04/10/2008  (670421) CN600696231

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109(f)(4)

Description: BACT - MONITORING/REPORTING VIOLATICNS

Date: 03/31/2009  (738678) CNB00896231

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.41(a}

Description: Failure to make available sanitary control easements for the well at the time of the
inspection.

Self Report? NO Classification; Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.42(a)

Description: Failure to provide adequate ventilation within the disinfection room.

Self Report? NO Classification:  Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.44(a)(1)

Description; Failure to maintain a minimum pressure of 35psi within the distribution system.

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45{a)

Description: Failure to provide capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection,

Self Report? NO Classification; Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46

Description: Failure to make available well drillers logs for the well at the time of the
investigation.

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 250.46{f)(3)(D)(ii}

Description: Failure to provide tank inspection reports at the time of the investigation.

F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compllance assessment dafes.

NIA

. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction. program,

N/A

J. Early compliance.
N/A

Sites Outside of Texas
N/A
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L JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

- Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action

regarding WSWS Company ("the Respondent"} under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE clh.
341. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent
appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1. The Respondent owns and operates public water supplies that serve at least 25 people per day for
at least 60 days per year at the following locations in Texas (the “Facilities™):

a. Carriage House Estates (“Facility 17), located at 2408 Norwood Road in Grayson County
that has approximately 138 service connections; and

b. Preston Club Utility Corporation (“Facility 2”), located west of Preston Club Drive in
Grayson County that has approximately 67 service connections.

2. The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

3. The Respondent received notices of the violations alleged in Section I ("Allegations") on March
11, 2010.
4, The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not

constitute an admission by the Respondent of any viclation alleged in Section 11 ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule,
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5.

L0,

An administrative penalty in the amount of One Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars
($1,495) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II
("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid One Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Six Dollars
($1,196) of the administrative penalty and Two Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars ($299) is deferred
contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this
Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this
Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of
this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the
deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter,

The Executive Director (“ED?) of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of
the matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The ED may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney
General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the ED determines
that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed
Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

I1. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of Facility 1, the Respondent is alleged to have:

a. Failed to provide a sanitary control easement covering all land within 150 feet of the
Facility's wells, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(1)(F), as documented
during a record review conducted on February 23, 2010;

b. Failed to provide copies of well completion data for Well Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(n)(3), as documented during a record review
conducted on February 23, 2010; and

c. Failed to provide a minimum well capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute ("gpm") per
connection, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(b)(1)(C)(i) and TEX. HEALTH
& SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(c), as documented during a record review conducted on
February 23, 2010,

As owner and operator of Facility 2, the Respondent is alleged to have:
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Failed to provide an all-weather access road to the Facility’s well site, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(3)(P), as documented during a record review conducted
on February 23, 2010,

Failed to notify the ED prior to making any significant change or addition to Facility 2's
production, treatment, storage, pressure maintenance, or distribution facilities, in violation
of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.39()1)C), as documented during a record review
conducted on February 23, 2010,

Failed to provide a sanitary confrol easement covering all land within 150 feet of the
Facility's well, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(1)(F), as documented
during a record review conducted on February 23, 2010,

Failed to maintain and operate Facility 2 to provide a minimum pressure of 35 pounds per
square inch (psi) throughout the distribution system at all times, in violation of 30 TEX,
ADMIN. CODE §§ 290.44(d) and 290.46(r), as documented during a record review
conducted on February 23, 2010;

Failed to provide a minimum well capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(b)(1)(C)(i) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
341.0315(¢), as documented during a record review conducted on February 23, 2010; and

Failed to provide copies of well completion data for the well, in violation of 30 TEX,

ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(n)(3), as documented during a record review conducted on
February 23, 2010.

HIL.DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

1V. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 5 above. Thé payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
WSWS Company, Docket No. 2010-0434-PWS-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O, Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:
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Immediately after the effective date of this Agreed Order, begin maintaining a minimum
pressure of 35 psi throughout the distribution system at Facility 2, as required by 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §§ 290.44 and 290.46.

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i Provide a copy of the well completion data for Well Nos. 1 through 5 at Facility 1
and the well at Facility 2, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46;

and

i. Notify the ED and receive approval for the change in the disinfection method at
Facility 2, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.39.

Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described in Ordering Provision No. 2.g below, and include detailed supporting
documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision Nos. 2.a and 2.b.

Within 90 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i Obtain a sanitary control easement that covers all land within 150 feet of the Well
Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 at Facility 1 and the well at Facility 2, in accordance with 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41; and

ii. Provide an all-weather access road to the well at Facility 2, as required by 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.41.

Within 105 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described in Ordering Provision No. 2.g below, and include detailed supporting
documentation including photographs, receipts, andfor other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2.d.

Within 180 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, begin providing a minimum
well capacity of 0.6 gpm at Facility 1 and Facility 2, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 290.44.

Within 195 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 2.f. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public
and include the following certification language:

"[ certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. 1 am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, mcludmg the possibility of fines
and imprisonment for knowing violations."
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The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section Manager

Dallas/Fort Worth Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
2309 Gravel Drive

Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6951

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facilities operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

The ED may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any plan, report, or
other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and substantiated
showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be made in writing to
the ED. Exiensions are not effective until the Respondent receives written approval from the
Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the ED.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or'an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constituie an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

9B S0 | A J20]2010

Fot the Executive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. 1am authorized to agree to, the
attached Agreed Order on behaif of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein, I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordéring Provisions, if any, in this order and/or fatlure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history,
. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted,
. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attormey fees, or to a collection agency,
. Increased penalties in any fufure enforcement actions;
. Adtomatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and
. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.
I addition, Isification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.
7 / ql 200

Signa T Date

et 4 TaeHde Fresident
Name (Printed br typed) Title

Authorized Representative of
WSWS Company

Tnstruetions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section I'V, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.



	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26
	page 27
	page 28
	page 29
	page 30
	page 31
	page 32
	page 33
	page 34
	page 35
	page 36

